

**Resolution authorizing the Franklin County Engineer to enter into a contract modification with North American Salt Company (an increase of \$121,725.00) for a revised contract amount of \$365,175.00 (Engineer)**

**WHEREAS**, on January 28, 2014, the Board approved Resolution No. 0067-14 awarding the contract for the provision of highway rock salt to North American Salt Company for the amount of Two Hundred Forty Three Thousand Four Hundred Fifty dollars and zero cents, (\$243,450.00); and

**WHEREAS**, due to the unusually severe weather conditions experienced during the 2013-2014 winter season, the maximum quantity allowed by this contract (5,000 tons) was purchased; and

**WHEREAS**, it is desirable to purchase additional highway rock salt from North American Salt Company to insure sufficient quantities are maintained for future snow events and to protect against anticipated material price increases; and

**WHEREAS**, the total cost of this contract modification shall not exceed One Hundred Twenty One Thousand Seven Hundred Twenty Five dollars and zero cents, (\$121,725.00), the attached Purchase Order Proof List has been pre-certified by the Franklin County Auditor; now, therefore,

BE IT RESOLVED, BY THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS, FRANKLIN COUNTY, OHIO:

Section 1) That the Franklin County Engineer is hereby authorized to enter into a contract modification with North American Salt Company for the provision of highway rock salt, as detailed herein.

Section 2) That the total cost of this contract modification shall not exceed One Hundred Twenty One Thousand Seven Hundred Twenty Five dollars and zero cents, (\$121,725.00).

DCR:MS:cm  
Prepared By: Carla Marable  
c: Engineer